

RESOLUTION NO. 2025-28

A RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING TWO MEMBERS TO THE SIERRA VISTA HOSPITAL GOVERNING BOARD

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Sierra County met in a duly noticed, regular Commission meeting on March 18, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. in the Sierra County Administration Building, 1712 North Date Street, Truth or Consequences, NM 87901; and,

WHEREAS, Sierra Vista Hospital serves as a critical healthcare provider for the residents of Sierra County and surrounding communities; and,

WHEREAS, the hospital is governed by the Sierra Vista Hospital Governing Board, which provides oversight and strategic direction to ensure the hospital meets the healthcare needs of the community; and.

WHEREAS, the terms of two current Sierra County-appointed members, Serina Bartoo and Shawnee R. Williams, have expired, and it is in the best interest of the county to reappoint them to ensure continuity and effective governance; and,

WHEREAS, Serina Bartoo has demonstrated dedication and leadership in her service on the Governing Board, contributing to the advancement of healthcare services in Sierra County; and,

WHEREAS, Shawnee R. Williams has provided valuable insight and experience in hospital governance, supporting the mission of Sierra Vista Hospital;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Sierra County that:

 Serina Bartoo is hereby reappointed to the Sierra Vista Hospital Governing Board, representing Sierra County, for a term commencing on June 1, 2025, and expiring on May 31, 2028.

- Shawnee R. Williams is hereby reappointed to the Sierra Vista Hospital Governing Board, representing Sierra County, for a term commencing on June 1, 2025, and expiring on May 31, 2028.
- 3. The Board extends its appreciation to Serina Bartoo and Shawnee R. Williams for their continued commitment to the governance and success of Sierra Vista Hospital.

APPROVED, ADOPTED, AND PASSED on this 18th day of March, 2025.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SIERRA COUNTY

Travis Day, Chairman

Hank Hopkins, Commissioner

Attest:

Amy Whitehead, County Clerk